
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

SPECIAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Tuesday, 8th November, 2016, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Charles Wright (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Makbule Gunes, Kirsten Hearn and Emine Ibrahim 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Uzma Naseer (Parent Governor Representative), 
Luci Davin (Parent Governor representative), Yvonne Denny (Co-opted Member - 
Church Representative (CofE)) and Chukwuemeka Ekeowa (Co-opted Member - 
Church Representative (RC)) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
It being a special meeting under Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17 of the 
Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be considered at the meeting. 



 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. CALL IN OF CAB 88: RECOMMENDATION OF A PREFERRED BIDDER 
TO SECURE THE FUTURE OF HORNSEY TOWN HALL  (PAGES 1 - 78) 
 
a. Report of the Monitoring Officer TO FOLLOW 
b. Report of the Director of Regeneration, Planning and Development TO 

FOLLOW 
c. Appendices: 

- Copy of Call-in (Call-in 1) 
- Copy of Call-in (Call-in 2) 
- Excerpt from the draft minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 18 

October 2016 
- 18 October 2016 Cabinet Report – Preferred Bidder to Secure the 

Future of Hornsey Town Hall 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Item 8 is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a 
of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 3 – information relating to the 
business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 
 

8. CALL IN OF CAB 88: RECOMMENDATION OF A PREFERRED BIDDER 
TO SECURE THE FUTURE OF HORNSEY TOWN HALL  (PA
[...]
eneration of the 
Town Hall. There was neither a viability report requested, nor a viability report submitted 
that argued that this site could not deliver closer to the 40% of affordable housing that the 
policy required and renovate the Town Hall. There were no costings in the public report 
regarding the value of t~e land, and no clear justification for the £27m cost to renovate the 

Call In 2
Page 6



Town Hall. 

Decision taken in contravention of Local Plan Policy SP2 

The procurement was predicated upon a decision taken in direct contravention of Local Plan 
Policy SP2, placing the Executive in direct conflict with its own planning and development 
management department. The Council intends for only 4 affordable units to be built on this 
site. If the Council does not respect its own policies, how can it legislate to ensure others 
will? Irrespective of when this decision was taken, it was still in contravention of policy and 
was the foundation underpinning all further actions leading to the decision to sell. 

Haringey's Local Plan Policy SP2 - Housing - states 

"The need for affordable housing outstrips supply, with a shortfa// in provision of 
11, 757 homes over the period 2015 to 2031. As a proportion of the total net housing 
requirement for all tenures (20,172} over the same period, this equates to 59%. 

"Subject to viability, sites capable of delivering 10 units or more will be required to 
meet a borough wide affordable housing target of 40%, based on habitable rooms." 

This site belongs to the Council and changing the planning consent was within our gift. 
Consequently, it was an overt act to ignore the existing planning policy - at that time a 50% 
affordable housing requirement. This decision has caused loss to the people of Haringey who 
are in need of affordable housing. Furthermore, there is no certainty as to whether or not 
the community aspect of the proposal can be delivered to justify the decision to deprioritise 
the provision of af
[...]
0 a.m. on the fifth working day following publication of the 
minutes. 

2. The proper officer will forward all timely and proper call-in requests to the 
Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and notify the decision 
taker and the relevant Director. 

3. A decision will be implemented after the expiry of ten working days 
following the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee's receipt of a call
in request, unless a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
takes place during the 10 day period. 

4. If a call-in request claims that a decision is contrary to the policy or budget 
framework, the Proper Officer will forward the call-in requests to the 
Monitoring Officer and /or Chief Financial Officer for a report to be 
prepared for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee advising whether the 
decision does fall outside the policy or budget framework. 

Call In 2
Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2016, 6.30pm 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors: Claire Kober (Chair), Peray Ahmet, Jason Arthur, 
Eugene Ayisi, Ali Demirci, Joe Goldberg, Alan Strickland, Bernice Vanier 
and Elin Weston 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors: Wright, Engert, Newton, Jogee, G Bull, 
Carter, M Blake. 
 

 
83. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS  

 
The Leader advised that a Deputation request had been received from the Hornsey 
Town Hall Appreciation Society in relation to item 15, Preferred Bidder to Secure the 
Future of Hornsey Town Hall, and invited Mr Tibber, the lead spokesperson, to put 
forward his Deputation to Cabinet. 
 
Mr Tibber then came forward and handed a petition to the Leader which had been 
collated in response to the Cabinet report proposals and, within a week, attracted over 
2300 signatures. The Deputation was further requesting the Cabinet consider the 
petition/report from the Hornsey Town Hall Appreciation Society and defer decision 
making on the preferred bidder for Horn
[...]
ery much detail and the petition had been compiled and launched as a 
measure to instigate a public response and allow fuller information to come forward 
about the Hotel plans before a decision was made on the future of the Town Hall. 
Particular reference had been made to the Hotel proposal which was felt would not be 

Page 14



3 

 

acceptable to the Crouch End Community and it was reasonable for the community to 
have more information on the plans for the Hotel before a decision was made. 
 
The Deputation party elaborated on the popular use of the current Arts centre located 
within Hornsey Town Hall. They felt that this was self evident, with 74 businesses and 
130 people employed in the last 18 months. Also there was increased use of Hornsey 
Town Hall by local groups including the Crouch End Festival. The Town Hall building 
interiors had attracted interest with a number of people visiting on a daily unplanned 
basis to appreciate the interior of the buildings and visit the Arts provisions. 
 
In light of the Deputation’s references to the second bid, the Leader questioned 
whether the Deputation party had a preferred bidder or were not in favour of any of the 
proposals put forward as part of the procurement process.  
 
In response the Deputation party explained that they were not a political group and did 
not specifically support any of the bidders. They had as, a group, spoken with the 
interested parties to gauge their proposals and the Appreciation Society exists solely 
to safeguard community access and use for the building, square and the green for the 
community.  The Deputation advised that they also want the Festival to continue, the 
businesses located in the building to remain, the building to be restored and then 
returned to being an arts centre. 
 
A Deputation party member of the Hornsey Town Hall Appreciation Society stated to 
Cabinet their preference for the unsuccessful bid as it came closer to the aspirations 
of the community. However, this preference could also equally apply to the other bids 
which did not reach the final procurement round. 
 
Councillor Strickland, Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and Planning 
responded to the Deputation, acknowledging the strong community interest and 
concerns for the future of the Town Hall.  Councillor Strickland highlighted the 
background that the project had been progressing for many years and a further delay 
would not be of benefit. Councillor Strickland confirmed the lengthy and onerous 
procurement process had been completed in line with OJEU requirements and with an 
agreed criteria and assessment panels. 
 
In response to the particular planning concerns expressed, it was the planning 
strategies of the final two bidders that had been assessed and the assessment panel 
included both planners from the Council and external planning advisers, and they had 
concluded the proposed change in use carried a lower planning risk but the 
unsuccessful bid proposed increased development which carried a higher planning 
risk. It was important to note that, within the context of the overall procurement 
scoring, planning only made up 5% of the score and the overall difference between 
the two bids, at the end of the process, was 15%. 
 
Cllr Strickland confirmed the legal advice received sets out the preferred bidder’s 
guarantee is enforceable. Assurance was provided that the Hotel proposition had 
been through a thorough assessment process, with expert Hotel industry advice 
sought, as part of the procurement assessment process. 
 

Page 15



4 

 

The experience and expertise of FEC on Hotel provision was evident in the 
assessment process and was reflected in the number of Hotels they held around the 
world so this also provided further assurance.  
 
Councillor Strickland responded to concerns about community use and provided a 
reminder of the Council’s instigation of the interim use of the Town Hall as an arts 
centre and this was because of the Council’s sustained commitment to keep the Town 
Hall in community use. Councillor Strickland confirmed the Council had always been 
very clear that the current arts centre is a temporary use of the building. The Council 
would continue to work with businesses and are advancing discussion with a local 
organisation interested in operating workspaces in the library. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and Planning concluded by 
emphasising the detailed and objective procurement process undertaken which had 
included a whole range of stakeholders including representatives from the Hornsey 
Town Hall Creative Trust (on the community assessment questions) and in his view 
had been a fair and robust process.  
 
The Council and local stakeholders wanted to see the continued use of the building, 
by the community, which was why providing community use was mandatory category 
and also the highest scoring question. The preferred bidder was very willing to work 
with the community, will be setting up a community steering group with 
representatives from residents, alongside providing a viable future a diverse range of 
uses.  
 

88. RECOMMENDATION OF A PREFERRED BIDDER TO SECURE THE FUTURE OF 
HORNSEY TOWN HALL  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and Planning introduced the report 
which set out the tendering process which had been undertaken to select a bidder that 
would be able to provide a financial and sustainable future for Hornsey Town Hall.  
 
The Cabinet Member continued to provide some context for the decision going 
forward, with a reminder of activity undertaken by the Council and local stakeholders, 
including the Hornsey Town Hall Creative Trust, over the last 10 years, and reiterated 
the Council‟s commitment to community access which required the highest scoring 
category in the process. He referred to the Mountview proposals, which had 
disappointingly not eventually proved financially viable. 
 
The Cabinet Member emphasised that a solution for Hornsey Town Hall had to be 
commercially viable. He drew attention to the lengthy, detailed and robust 
procurement process which he had politically overseen and had been completed 
effectively, in line, with procurement requirements. Given the high running costs of the 
building and high restoration costs, the preferred bidder provided a balanced solution, 
maintaining community access. Therefore agreement was sought from Cabinet for the 
Far East Consortium International Ltd (“FEC”), the highest scoring bidder, to be 
appointed as the preferred bidder for HTH. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and Planning referred to section 2.5 
of the report, which had briefly tried to summarise the report and was not the basis of 

Page 16



5 

 

the recommendation to Cabinet. Instead section 6.25 clearly sets out that following an 
assessment of the planning strategy of the bidders, the preferred bidder put forward a 
proposal with lower planning risk. The Cabinet Member re-iterated that the advice of 
independent planning advisers had been sought when making this decision.  
 
The Leader also reminded the meeting of some of the background to Hornsey Town 
Hall, in particular the Planning Committee meeting decisions in July 2010, where the 
main objections had been concerned with the scale of the residential development, 
including concerns on daylight as well as other considerations which arise from having 
large residential areas.  
 
The Leader invited questions firstly from non Cabinet Members and the following 
information was provided in response to questions/concerns: 
 

 Cabinet were making a decision on the procurement process which was 
triggered in 2015 and not on the parameters of the existing planning consent 
given by Committee in 2010. The number of affordable units had been set at 4 
units due to the high cost of restoring the building.  

 

 There was no information to hand on the exact square metres for use for the 
[...]
ve a strong appetite 
to progress with the project, avoid further deterioration to the listed building, remove 
the ongoing liability of the building to the Council at the earliest opportunity and 
address the longstanding frustrations of the local community at the timeframe for 
securing a sustainable future for the Town Hall.  
 
Alternative options considered 

 

Page 20



9 

 

The alternative options that had been considered for the Hornsey Town Hall project 
can be defined as follows: 

 Option A - Do nothing: Without taking any action to secure a future use 
and developer/operator for the Town Hall the building condition will 
continue to deteriorate.  The Council remains responsible for the on-
going liability for the building and any use of the building by the local 
community will be limited. 

 Option B - Conditional land sale: The Council could sell the HTH site via 
a conditional land sale agreement, however the Council would have 
limited control in this option to enable and enforce community access 
and use. 

 Option C - Freehold sale of the site: Sale of the site without retaining any 
interest would mean the Council is unable to secure community access 
and use as there are no lease mechanisms to enable this. The Council 
was not prepared to pursue an option that did not guarantee community 
access or provide the Council with enough control to ensure that 
Hornsey Town Hall can support community cohesion and economic 
dynamism in Crouch End. 

 Option D - Dispose of land at the rear and use receipt to refurbish the 
building:  In this scenario it is not expected that the land sale receipt 
would fully cover all the costs to refurbish and fit out the building for use, 
the Council‟s on-going liability for running costs and maintenance is not 
removed and a sustainable operator and future use is not secured for 
the Town Hall. 

 
102. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the items 
below contain exempt information, as defined under paragraph, 3 and 5 Part 1, 
schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

103. RECOMMENDATION OF A PREFERRED BIDDER TO SECURE THE FUTURE OF 
HORNSEY TOWN HALL  
 
As per item 88. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Report for:  Cabinet 18 October 2016 
 
Item number: 15 
 
Title: Preferred Bidder to Secure the Future of Hornsey Town Hall 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Lyn Garner, Director Regeneration, Planning & 

Development 
 
Lead Officer: Jon McGrath, Assistant Director Property & Capital Projects 
 
Ward(s) affected: Crouch End 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Key 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 Securing a financially sustainable future for the iconic Hornsey Town Hall is a key 

priority for the Council.  For a number of years, the Council supported Mountview 
Academy of Theatre Arts to develop a major proposal to transform the Town Hall into 
a new premises for the theatre school. Unfortunately, Mountview were not ultimately 
able to make this proposal financially viable and withdrew in January 2015. In 
addition, an interim arts centre in the Town Hall has proven popular but does not 
cover the running costs of the building nor contribute to restoration costs. A long 
term, financially sustainable solution is needed to secure the future of the Town Hall.    
This is why in June 2015 the Council‟s Cabinet agreed an OJEU compliant 
competitive tendering process could commence for the Hornsey Town Hall (HTH) 
project, in order to secure a long term partner to maintain and operate the site.  In 
July 2015 the Leader of the Council agreed the OJEU route would be a „Competitive 
Dialogue‟ process.    

 
1.2 Cabinet approved the following objectives for the project, which would need to be 

implemented by the final preferred bidder following the tendering process: 
 

 Restore Hornsey Town Hall in a way that respects its Grade II* listed bui
[...]
report). 

 
8.3.5 The current building has limited disabled access, therefore in order for the building 

to be used for the prescribed uses it is likely that access will be improved.  The 
access requirements will be managed through either existing or future planning 
consents for the development of the site.   

 
8.3.6 The building is currently occupied, although this has been clearly agreed as interim 

use. The users will need to relocate either for the duration of the works or for the 
longer term and the Council will support them by advising on alternative Council 
owned properties which may be available.  The Council is also working with the 
preferred bidder to ensure the current uses, particularly the community based 
activities can continue for as long as possible before works commence in the Town 
Hall.   

 
8.4 Head of Procurement Comments 

8.4.1 A number of experienced external advisors were engaged to lead and support the 

HTH procurement.  Legal advisers Sharpe Pritchard provided advice and guidance 

in ensuring the process complied with public procurement regulations. Sharpe 

Pritchard also undertook the role of Moderator during the evaluation stages.   

 

8.4.2 Corporate Procurement (construction team) was heavily involved in preparing the 

initial tender documentation and continued to provide a monitoring role throughout 

the procurement.  The monitoring role ensured the process was conducted fairly 

and in accordance with procurement regulations. 

 

8.4.3 The Head of Procurement has been engaged throughout the procurement, 

undertaking a quality assurance role, ensuring due process was followed and 

moderation sessions were conducted in a fair and transparent manner. The Head of 

Procurement is satisfied the procurement has been undertaken in accordance with 

the Procurement Regulations and has no concerns with the outcome of the 

procurement process. 

 

8.4.4 Head of Procurement therefore supports the recommendation of this r
[...]
he 
level of consistency of proposals, the risk allocation 
and commercial offer that the bidder's mark-up 
represents. 

9% 

      70% 

Page 76



 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 79 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 CALL IN OF CAB 88: RECOMMENDATION OF A PREFERRED BIDDER TO SECURE THE FUTURE OF HORNSEY TOWN HALL
	Call-in 1
	Call-in 2
	Draft cabinet minutes 18 10 2016 - excerpt
	Cabinet HTH report 18 October 2016
	Cabinet HTH appendices 18 October 2016

	8 CALL IN OF CAB 88: RECOMMENDATION OF A PREFERRED BIDDER TO SECURE THE FUTURE OF HORNSEY TOWN HALL





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER, 2016 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Charles Wright (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Makbule Gunes, Kirsten Hearn and Emine Ibrahim 
 
50. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

51. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

52. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
It being a special meeting under Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17 of the Council’s 
Constitution, no other business was considered at the meeting. 
 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

54. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation from three representatives of the Hornsey Town 
Hall Appreciation Society – Clifford Tibber, Alan Midgley and David Winskill. 
 
Mr Tibber presented the deputation.  NOTED: 
 
a. At the Cabinet meeting on 17 October, a petition had been presented with 2300 

signatures, asking Cabinet to reconsider the decision to turn HTH into a hotel.  
Since this date, the number of signatories had risen to 6660.  Catherine West 
MP had received over 1000 emails requesting that the decision be referred to full 
Council for a decision.  A third of the Councillors had called in the decision, and 
had requested it to be referred to full Council.  Mr Tibber requested that 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee could not ignore these, as these figures alone 
should be sufficient to trigger a debate at a full Council meeting. 

b. The award of a contract to an SPV which had not been part of the original 
procurement process was not appropriate.  The original bid for the contract was 
by Far East Consortium, but the contract had been awarded to a newly set up 
company by FEC, who did not bid for the contract. 

c. The GVA Options Appraisal Report had produced definitions for the minimum 
requirements of community use and access of Hornsey Town Hall: 
- Regular tours of / interactive tools for, the historic spaces, with specific guided 

events at least once a month (minimum); 



 

- The building must be open and accessible to the public for key dates such as 
for example St George’s Day and Armistice Day ceremonies; 

- The building must be open and accessible for London Open House;  
- Special ‘one-off’ community requests should be accommodated wherever 

possible; and 
- HTH and its facilities should be accessible to all, and accordingly a 

differentiated price list for facility hire should reflect commercial and 
community needs and affordability. 

It was considered that these definitions did not provide for community use. 
d. It was suggested that HTH could continue to run as a community building, with 

the rents from businesses run from HTH being used to fund community events.  
The car park could be sold, and the revenue made from this used to repair HTH. 

e. There had been no consultation on this, and the only information provided to the 
public had been what Cabinet had chosen to publish.  A request had been made 
in June to see the tenderer information, but the information had not been 
released.  This was referred to the Information Commissioner, who had 
confirmed that this information should be made available. 

 
55. CALL IN OF CAB 88: RECOMMENDATION OF A PREFERRED BIDDER TO 

SECURE THE FUTURE OF HORNSEY TOWN HALL  
 
Following an outline of the process for the call-in meeting, and the possible outcomes, 
the Chair invited Councillors Engert and Ejiofor to present their arguments for why 
they had requested the Cabinet decision to be called in and the alternative action 
requested. 
 
Councillor Gail Engert set our her reasons for the call-in.  She presented a petition to 
the Chair, and read a number of comments made by the signatories.  Councillor 
Engert stated that as the Leader of the Opposition party, she supported the views of 
the petition that the proposals were not the right ones for Hornsey Town Hall.  The 
counter-signatories and Councillor Engert did not believe that other options had not 
been considered, and suggested that money in the capital budget could be used to 
renovate Hornsey Town Hall.  There were concerns that there would be a loss of 
public use, especially of the green space outside of the Town Hall.  Councillor Engert 
requested that the decision be referred to full Council to allow a vote by all members 
of the Council. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Councillor Engert explained that her 
call-in did not suggest that the decision fell outside of the policy framework.  She 
stated that the Town Hall should be available for community use, workshops and start-
up spaces for businesses.  It was felt that if the car park behind the Town Hall was 
sold off, then the capital receipt from this could be used to replenish the capital 
budget, if this money was used to refurbish the Town Hall.  The mix of arts and 
business space could then be used to finance the day to day running of the Town Hall, 
and provide for community use. 
 
Councillor Ejiofor set out his reasons for the call-in which included that the proposed 
decision did not provide a sufficient amount of affordable homes, the procurement 
process had not delivered good value for money, there was no certainty with regard to 



 

the community aspect of the proposal, and that the decision was outside of the policy 
framework. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Councillor Ejiofor stated that public 
access should mean public access and that the community offer in the proposal 
should be consulted on with the community to see if it was fit for purpose.  He was not 
opposed to the principle of the proposal, but it needed to deliver for the people of 
Haringey, and he did not feel that that this was the case.  In his opinion, and in the 
opinions of the 12 Labour signatories, not all options for Hornsey Town Hall had been 
considered.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Planning, Councillor Strickland,  
responded to the call-in.  He explained that Hornsey Town Hall needed to be restored 
and brought back to public use, and previous occupants of the building had found that 
the restoration costs had been so high that running the Town Hall as purely a 
community building was not viable.  A rigorous procurement process had been 
followed, and FEC had been recommended to Cabinet as the preferred bidder.  The 
proposal struck a good balance – the hotel would provide capital investment into the 
building, and provide ongoing revenue, which would enable areas of the building to be 
made available for public use.  In response to the points made in regard to affordable 
housing, he referred to a number of sites across the borough where affordable 
housing had been built.  Councillor Strickland also pointed out that the call-in was in 
relation to a decision made by Cabinet on the procurement process and not the 
housing plans. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Councillor Strickland and officers 
informed them that any community use would be set out through legal agreements, 
with strict, clear and enforceable actions if the agreement was not adhered to.  There 
were ongoing conversations taking place regarding this.  It was also explained to the 
Committee that new planning permission could be applied for if it was felt that the 
current planning permission was not suitable for the proposal – however, it was also 
pointed out that the current planning permission was granted six years ago and it was 
not in the Council’s power to force the bidder to change the number of affordable units 
set out in a ‘live’ planning permission. 
 
Clerk’s note – the Committee agreed to suspend standing orders to allow the meeting 
to continue beyond 22.00 
 
Councillor Strickland referred Members to the Cabinet report, which set out clear 
reassurances on how the procurement process would be managed and monitored.   
 
After further discussion around the green space at the front of the building, Councillor 
Strickland reiterated that the inclusion of the green within the proposal was agreed by 
the Cabinet in June 2015, and that the decision which was subject of the call-in was 
the procurement decision taken by Cabinet. 
 
Clerk’s note – at this point in the meeting, the Committee passed a motion to exclude 
the press and public to allow them to discuss exempt areas of the report, and left the 
room to do so.  The meeting then reconvened in public session at 22.35. 
 



 

The Legal Officer, Stephen Lawrence-Orumwense, referred the Committee to the 
report of the Monitoring Officer, which stated that the decision did not fall outside of 
the Policy Framework.   
 
RESOLVED that the decision be referred back to Cabinet, with the following 
recommendations: 
 
a) That the Cabinet consider imposing a legal covenant guaranteeing free 

public access to the square, running with the land in perpetuity; 
b) That the Cabinet Member explores in conversation with the preferred 

bidder increasing the amount of affordable housing offered on the site, 
noting that an increased level of affordable housing cannot be imposed; 

c) That the Cabinet Member for Housing, Regeneration and Planning 
continues to explore possible support from the Mayor of London for 
increasing the amount of affordable housing offered on the site; 

d) That the Cabinet consider ring-fencing the capital receipt obtained from the 
transaction for affordable housing, or foregoing a proportion of any capital 
receipt in order to increase the amount of affordable housing offered on 
the site; 

e) That the Cabinet consider ring-fencing any overage monies to provide 
additional affordable housing;  

f) That the Cabinet consider offering a tailored package of support for 
businesses currently located at Hornsey Town Hall that will be displaced 
by the proposed development; 

g) That the Cabinet ensure the community is engaged with as soon as 
possible after an agreement is made with the preferred bidder to ensure 
the community can be as fully involved as possible. This engagement 
should not be delayed until the building is reopened; 

h) That the Cabinet confirm in its negotiations on final terms with the 
preferred bidder how the community use of the building, including the arts 
centre, be ensured, particularly in mitigating against potential financial 
obstacles and the impact of shortfalls or assignment;; 

i) That the Cabinet agree an active method of policing the lease and the use 
of the building. This could include a requirement for the Cabinet Member 
and officers to provide an update to Cabinet on the progress of the project, 
compliance with legal requirements, at least annually and in the event of 
any proposed material changes; 

j) That the Cabinet seek to ensure a high standard of design and accessibility 
in the development of the site, alongside compliance with planning 
requirements in respect of density, massing and height levels. 

 
56. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
discussion of item 8 as it contained exempt information as defined in Section 
100a of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 3 – information relating to the 
business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 
 



 

57. CALL IN OF CAB 88: RECOMMENDATION OF A PREFERRED BIDDER TO 
SECURE THE FUTURE OF HORNSEY TOWN HALL  
 
The Committee discussed information pertaining to the exempt section of the report. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Charles Wright 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


